

No. 12-126

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GREG MCQUIGGIN, WARDEN, PETITIONER

v.

FLOYD PERKINS

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

John J. Bursch
Michigan Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
BurschJ@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

B. Eric Restuccia
Deputy Solicitor General

Mark G. Sands
Assistant Attorney General
Appellate Division

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTRODUCTION 1
ARGUMENT 3
I. The Court should grant the petition to
resolve whether equitable tolling based on
actual innocence is necessary to give a
habeas petitioner additional time to file when
the statute provides that petitioner has an
additional 365 days to file based on the time
he discovers evidence that he was actually
innocent. 3
II. This Court should grant the petition to
resolve whether allowing claims of actual
innocence to be heard without a showing of
reasonable diligence is consistent with
AEDPA..... 6
III. *Holland* did not resolve the conflict between
the circuits. 8
CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Baldwin County Welcome Ctr. v. Brown</i> , 147 U.S. 147 (1984)	8, 9
<i>Cousin v. Lensin</i> , 310 F.3d 843 (5th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Flanders v. Graves</i> , 299 F.3d 974 (8th Cir. 2002)	1, 5
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010)	passim
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006)	6
<i>Murray v. Carter</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986)	6
<i>Price v. Thaler</i> , 354 F. App'x 846 (5th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Riva v. Ficco</i> , 615 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2010)	5

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(B)	2, 3, 4
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(D)	2, 3, 4, 5
